





EO/157/2022

The International Organization for Migration, as Coordinator of the United Nations Network on Migration, presents its compliments to the Permanent Missions of Member States and Permanent Observers in Geneva and New York.

Pursuant to paragraph 17 of UN General Assembly resolution A/RES/73/326¹ on the Format and organizational aspects of the international migration review forums, and in support of the follow-up and review processes outlined under paragraphs 48, 49 and 50 of General Assembly resolution A/RES/73/195² on The Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration, the Migration Multi-Partner Trust Fund has established a dedicated funding window (the "GCM Follow Up and Review Window") to which it seeks contributions. The activities undertaken through the GCM Follow Up and Review Window will focus primarily on supporting the travel and participation of representatives from developing countries, in particular the least developed countries, and relevant stakeholders as well as the activities related to the preparations of the International Migration Review Forum (IMRF).

The Director General of the International Organization for Migration, as Coordinator of the United Nations Network on Migration and Chair of the Migration Multi-Partner Trust Fund would like to call for contributions from all Permanent Missions to the United Nations in New York and Geneva to the GCM Follow Up and Review Window in order to support the participation of representatives in the forthcoming International Migration Review Forum on 17-20 May 2022 and the informal interactive multi-stakeholder hearing on 16 May 2022 at United Nations Headquarters in New York.

The Director-General of the International Organization for Migration, as Coordinator of the United Nations Network on Migration and Chair of the Migration Multi-Partner Trust Fund would also like to encourage representatives from developing countries, in particular the least developed countries, to express their interest in accessing travel support for their participation at the International Migration Review Forum on 17-20 May 2022 and the informal interactive multi-stakeholder hearing on 16 May 2022 at United Nations Headquarters in New York.

Requests for travel support for government representatives must be submitted through a note verbale from their Permanent Representative in New York to IMRFtravel@iom.int, no later than 30 April 2022.

./..

Permanent Missions of United Nations Member States and Permanent Observers in Geneva and New York







No more than one government representative per country will be supported, and priority will be given to the Least Developed Countries (LDCs), on a first-come first-served basis, taking into consideration resources available in the voluntary trust fund, the timing of submission of the request for support, and regional and gender balance.

The International Organization for Migration, as Coordinator of the United Nations Network on Migration, avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Permanent Missions of Member States and Permanent Observers in Geneva and New York, the assurances of its highest consideration.

24 March 2022